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LANDMARKS BERHAD

Company No : 185202-H

( Incorporated in Malaysia )

Interim Financial Report

31 March 2006

LANDMARKS BERHAD

A.
Notes to the interim financial report 31 March 2006

A1.
Basis of preparation

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in compliance with Financial Reporting Standards (FRS) 1342004, Interim Financial Reporting issued by Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (MASB) and Paragraph 9.22 of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad Listing Requirements.

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2005.  These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial report provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the financial year ended 31 December 2005.

A2.
Changes in Accounting Policies/Estimates


The significant accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2005 except for the adoption of the new/revised FRS effective for the financial period beginning 1 January 2006.

The principal effects of the changes in accounting policies to the Group resulting from the adoption of the FRS are set out below: -

i) FRS 3 Business Combination

Under FRS 3, any excess of the Group’s interest in the net fair value of acquired identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities over cost of acquisitions (previously referred to as “negative goodwill”), after reassessment, is now recognized immediately in profit and loss. Prior to 1 January 2006, the Group has a negative goodwill of RM8.8 million, which was retained in the consolidated balance sheet. In accordance with the transitional provisions of FRS 3, the negative goodwill is now retained profits.

ii) FRS 5 Non Current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations.

FRS 5 requires a separate disclosure on non-current assets held for sale to be stated at lower of carrying amount and fair value less cost to sell. An item is classified as held for sale if its carrying amount will be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use.

In line with the recent Company’s announcement that two (2) properties i.e. Sungei Wang Plaza and The Andaman hotel will be disposed to Sungei Wang Real Estate Investment Trust at a net book value of RM286.6 million, these properties have been reclassified from Investment Properties and Hotel Properties to “Properties Held for Sale” under current assets.
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iii) FRS 101 Presentation of Financial Statements and FRS 127 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements – Minority interest.

The adoption of the revised FRS 101 has affected the presentation of minority interest, share of net after-tax results of associates and other disclosures. In prior years, minority interests at the balance sheet date were presented in the consolidated balance sheet separately from liabilities and as deduction from net assets.  Minority interests in the results of the Group for the year were also separately presented in the income statement as a deduction before arriving at the profit attributable to shareholders.

In order to comply with FRS 101 and FRS127, minority interests at the balance sheet date are now presented in the consolidated balance sheet within equity, separately from the equity attributable to the equity holders of the parent, and minority interests in the results of the Group for the period are presented on the face of the consolidated income statement as an allocation of the total profit or loss for the period between the minority interests and the equity holders of the parent.

The presentation of minority interests in the consolidated balance sheet, income statement and statement of changes in equity for the comparative period has been restated accordingly.

iv) FRS 116 Property, Plant and Equipment

As a result of FRS 116 Hotel Property is now being classified as Property, Plant & Equipment.

FRS 116 requires the review of the residual value and remaining useful life of property, plant and equipment at each financial year end. No depreciation was provided on hotel properties in the previous years. The Group revised the residual economic life of The Datai hotel property to 37 years with effect from January 2006. The revision was accounted for as a change in accounting estimates and as a result, the depreciation charges for the current quarter have been increased by RM0.8 million. 

v) FRS 140 Investment Property

FRS 140 requires the review of the residual value and remaining useful life of investment properties at each financial year end. No depreciation was provided on investment properties in the previous years. The Group revised the residual economic lives of investment properties to 26 years with effect from January 2006. The revision was accounted for as a change in accounting estimates and as a result, the depreciation charges for the current quarter have been increased by RM0.1 million. 

Notes to the interim financial report 31 March 2006

A3.
Auditors’ Report on the Group’s latest Annual Financial Statements

There were no audit qualifications on the Group’s financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2005.

A4.
Exceptional items of a non-recurring nature


There were no exceptional items of a non-recurring nature during the financial period under review.

A5.
Inventories

During the financial period under review, there was no write-down of inventories.

A6.
Changes in composition of the Group
Maya Wilayah Sdn Bhd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Landmarks Berhad, had on 15 February 2006 entered into a share sale agreement (the “SSA”) with Dato’ Dr Noorul Ameen Bin Mohamad Ishack for the proposed disposal of 5,675,708 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each and 4,600,000 preference shares of RM1.00 each in Qualitas Healthcare Corporation Sdn Bhd (QHC), representing a 34.6% stake in the share capital of QHC (comprising of ordinary shares and preference shares) and 60% of QHC’s ordinary share capital for a consideration of RM10,250,338. The SSA was completed on the same day on 15 February 2006. The gain on the disposal to the Group was RM0.3 million. Please also refer to Note B1.

A7.
Dividends paid
There were no dividends paid during the financial period under review.

A8.
Seasonal or cyclical factors

The Group’s hotel businesses are generally affected by seasonal or cyclical factors. The high season for the Group’s hotels generally lies in the first and last quarters.
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A9.
Segmental information

	
	Revenue
	Profit/(Loss) before tax

	1. By industry
	For period ended 31 March

	
	2006
	2005
	2006
	2005

	
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000
	RM'000

	Hotels
	35,766
	29,527
	16,291
	12,444

	Property Investment
	16,032
	15,062
	10,578
	9,619

	Healthcare
	3,285
	15,374
	12
	1,942

	Golf Resort
	983
	792
	282
	49

	Engineering
	6,763
	11,049
	3,150
	(6,397)

	Others
	-
	1,259
	(1,578)
	(3,804)

	Profit from Operations
	
	
	28,735
	13,853

	Interest Expense
	
	
	(8,583)
	(7,257)

	Share of net profits of Associates
	
	
	8,108
	4,764

	Total
	62,829
	73,063
	28,260
	11,360


2. Business Statistics

2.1 Hotels

	
	The Datai
	The Andaman
	Carcosa Seri Negara

	
	Period ended   

31 March 
	Period ended   

31 March 
	Period ended   

31 March 

	
	2006
	2005
	2006
	2005
	2006
	2005

	Average Room Occupancy (%)
	87
	78
	70
	57
	7
	14

	Average Room Rate (RM)
	1,457
	1,326
	689
	645
	942
	1,204


2.2 Properties

2.2.1 Sungei Wang Plaza Sdn Bhd

	Strata Area

– Retail

(sq. ft.)
	Strata Area

– Car Park

(sq. ft.)
	Total Strata for the entire Centre

(sq. ft.)
	% of Total Strata owned by SWPSB

	521,451
	443,154
	1,276,083
	76%


	
	
	31 March 2006

	1.
	No. of Strata Lots - Retail
	207

	2.
	Occupancy Rate
	100 %

	3.
	Average Rental p.s.f.
	RM6.50
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A10.
Capital commitments

	31 March 2006

	
	RM’000

	Property, plant and equipment
	

	
	

	Authorised but not contracted for
	10,219

	Contracted but not provided for in the financial statements
	           - 

	
	10,219


A11.
Contingent liabilities

There were no contingent liabilities for the financial period under review which have not been provided for.

A12.
Debt and equity securities

There were no issuance or repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the financial period under review other than as disclosed under Note B9.

A13.
Related party transactions

There were no related party transactions for the financial period under review.

A14.
Events subsequent to the balance sheet date

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the financial period under review that have not been reflected in the financial statements as at the date of this report other than as disclosed under Note B8.

B.
Additional Information – BMSB’s listing requirement

B1.
Review of performance for 1st Quarter 2006 compared to 1st Quarter 2005

For the financial period ended 31 March 2006, the Group recorded a lower revenue of RM62.8 million compared to RM73.1 million in last corresponding period. The decrease in revenue was mainly due to the disposal of the Groups’ investment in Qualitas Healthcare Corporation Sdn Bhd (QHC) and lower revenue from Landmarks Engineering & Development Sdn Bhd (LED). However at the operating level, profit from operations more than doubled from RM13.9 million in 2005 to RM28.7 million in 2006 mainly due to improved contributions from the Group’s hotels in Langkawi, Sungei Wang Plaza (SWP) and the write back of provisions and accruals in respect of LED.

Hotels

The Group’s hotels recorded a commendable 21% increase in revenue at RM35.8 million against RM29.5 million in 2005 primarily due to an increase in guest arrivals mainly from Japan and United Kingdom. Both The Datai and The Andaman hotels recorded higher occupancy rates of 87% and 70%, compared to 78% and 57%, respectively, in 2005. The average room rates were higher at RM1,457 for The Datai and RM689 for The Andaman.

Property Investment

SWP recorded a revenue of RM16.0 million, an increase of 6% over the 2005 revenue of RM15.1 million mainly from rental income. SWP registered a higher operating profit of RM10.6 million for 2006 compared to RM9.6 million in 2005.
Healthcare

The Group completed its disposal of QHC in February 2006. Hence there was  minimal revenue and profit contribution by the healthcare sector.

Engineering

LED recorded a revenue of RM6.8 million mainly from its construction contract for the Malaysia High Commission project in Singapore. Operating profit of RM3.2 million was attributable to write back of provisions and accruals made in the previous year.

Associated Companies

As for the performance of the Group’s associated companies, the share of net profit of associates was higher at RM8.1 million compared to RM4.8 million in 2005. The share of net profit from Shangri-La Hotels (M) Berhad (SHMB) increased from RM1.4 million to RM3.0 million whilst net profit contribution from Teknologi Tenaga Perlis Consortium Sdn Bhd (TTPC) increased by 29% from RM3.1 million to RM4.0 million in this quarter.
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Overall

The Group registered a Net Profit of RM20.7 million for this quarter compared to RM8.7 million in the last corresponding quarter, an increase of 138%, mainly due to improved contributions from the Group’s hotels in Langkawi, SWP and the write back of provisions and accruals in respect of LED.

B2.
Comments on quarter-on-preceding quarter performance

	
	2006
	2005

	(RM’000)
	1st Qtr
	4th Qtr

	
	
	

	Revenue
	62,829
	74,312

	
	
	

	Profit from Operations
	28,735
	16,999

	Interest Expense
	(8,583)
	(9,544)

	Associated Companies
	8,108
	8,006

	Exceptional loss
	-
	(1,805)

	Profit Before Tax
	26,260
	13,656


Revenue for the current quarter is lower than the previous quarter mainly due to the absence of a contribution from QHC on completion of the sale in February 2006 and lower revenue recorded by LED. Despite a decrease in revenue, profit before tax was higher in the current quarter compared to the previous quarter due to an increase in profit contribution from both the Group’s hotels in Langkawi, Sungei Wang Plaza and LED.

B3.
Prospects

Hotels

The Group’s hotels in Langkawi are expected to register lower revenue and profits in the second and third quarters of 2006 compared to the first quarter low seasons. However performance of the Hotels are expected to improve in the last quarter 2006 during the high season, resulting in an overall improvement in performance for the year 2006.

Property

Sungei Wang Plaza Sdn Bhd is expected to maintain its operating performance as in the first quarter.  As part of its continuous revision of tenant mix, approximately 31,000 sq. ft. on the 6th Floor are to be reconfigured into more retail shops with 4 to 5 mini anchors while the remaining space will be an extension of the prevailing retailing concept tailored for the youth market.  Good rental increment is anticipated from this exercise.
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Healthcare

With the sale of the Groups’ stake in QHC on 15 February 2006, contribution from the Healthcare business will be affected although this is expected to rebound when Mediscreen Sdn Bhd’s new KardMedic healthcare benefits management programme  is successfully implemented over the course of 2006 and 2007.

Engineering

In the first half of 2006, the Group will see the operations of LED being wound down.

Associated Companies

Profit contribution from the Group’s associated companies is expected to be better for year 2006 due to improved contribution from TTPC and SHMB.

Overall

Barring any unforeseen circumstances, the Group expects its performance for the financial year 2006 to be better than 2005.

B4.
Profit forecast

Not applicable as no profit forecast was published.

B5.
Tax expense

	
	Period ended

	
	31 March

	
	2006
	2005

	
	RM’000
	RM’000

	Current tax expense
	
	

	Malaysian  - current
	983
	1,070

	- prior period
	-
	-

	
	983
	1,070

	Deferred tax expense
	
	

	Malaysian
	-
	-

	Total
	983
	1,070


The Group’s effective tax rates for the current quarter are lower than the statutory tax rate due to the availability of tax incentives to subsidiary companies.
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B6.
Unquoted investments and properties

There were no profits or losses on sale of unquoted investments and/or properties for the financial period under review

B7.
Quoted investments

Investment in quoted shares as at 31 March 2006:

	
	Cost
	Book Value
	Market Value

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	
	
	
	

	Shangri-La Hotels (M) Bhd.
	243,043
	148,068
	159,289

	
	
	
	


B8.
Status of corporate proposals announced

Further to the announcements made on 3 February 2006, 6 February 2006 and 24 February 2006 the Company has obtained approval from the Securities Commission (SC) vide its letter dated 27 April 2006 for the Company to establish the  Sungei Wang REIT comprising The Andaman and its interests in Sungei Wang Plaza and for the listing of 515,000,000 Sungei Wang REIT units on the Main Board of Bursa Securities.

On 11 May 2006 a submission to the SC has been made for the following approvals: -

i) The Proposed Distribution of up to 240,560,100 units to the shareholders of Landmarks Berhad without any cash outlay by the shareholders on a basis of one (1) Sungei Wang REIT unit for every (2) existing Landmarks shares held with an option to either choose a cash offer or unit offer.

ii) Proposed Disposals of the abovementioned properties to Sungei Wang REIT.
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B9. Borrowings and debt securities
During the financial period under review the Group had redeemed RM12.5 million of Sungei Wang Plaza Bonds in February 2006.

Group borrowings all of which are secured were as follows:

	

	
	As at 31/12/05
	As at 31/03/06
	<1 year
	1 to 2 years
	2 to 5 years

	
	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	Landmarks Berhad
	Term loan
	65,000
	65,000
	3,250
	9,750
	52,000

	Sungei Wang Plaza
	Redeemable secured bonds
	205,500
	193,000
	14,000
	21,000
	158,000

	Ikatan Perkasa
	Redeemable secured bonds
	155,000
	155,000
	20,000
	20,000
	115,000

	Landmarks Hotel & Realty
	Term loan
	67,430
	67,430
	-
	-
	67,430

	Qualitas
	Term Loan
	     303
	-
	-
	-
	-

	Others
	Hire purchase/lease
	     594
	344
	192
	104
	48

	Total
	
	493,827
	480,774
	37,442
	50,854
	392,478


The anticipated Sungei Wang REIT exercise, which is expected to be established in the second half of the year, will reduce Group Borrowings as at 31 March 2006 by approximately 54%.

B10.
Off balance sheet financial instruments
There were no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this report.

B11.
Changes in material litigation

There was no material litigation pending as at the date of this report.

B12.
Dividends

The Board of Directors does not recommend any payment of dividend for the financial period ended 31 March 2006.
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B13.
Basic earnings per share
The calculation of basic earnings per share is based on the net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders of RM20.7 million and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding of 463,831,200.

By Order of The Board

MEGAT AL BAKRY MEGAT ISMAIL

LIM YEW HEANG

Secretaries

Shah Alam

30 May 2006
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		LANDMARKS BERHAD

		UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

		At 31 March 2006										RESTATED

						Notes		31 March 2006				31 December 2005				31 December 2005

								RM' 000				RM' 000				RM' 000

		ASSETS

				Property, plant and equipment		A2 (iv)		180,197				99,398				99,398

				Investments in associates				282,071				274,037				274,037

				Other investments				6,642				6,742				6,742

				Investment properties		A2 (ii)		14,299				14,438				169,459

				Hotel properties		A2 (ii) & (iv)		- 0				110,283				217,727

				Goodwill				- 0				18,671				14,742

				Deferred tax assets				12,700				12,700				12,700

		Total Non-Current Assets						495,909				536,269				794,805

				Inventories				15,791				18,558				18,558

				Property held for sale		A2 (ii)		286,624								- 0

				Trade and other receivables				77,303				60,680				93,476

				Cash and cash equivalents				126,634				129,953				129,953

		Total Current Assets						506,352				209,191				241,987

		TOTAL ASSETS						1,002,261				536,269				1,036,792

		EQUITY

				Share capital				463,831				463,831				463,831

				Reserves				(62,312)				(87,977)				(83,060)

		Total Equity attributable to shareholders of the Company						401,519				375,854				380,771

		Minority Interests				A2 (iii)		7,176				28,506				28,506

		Total Equity						408,695								409,277

		LIABILITIES

				Borrowings				443,332				443,332				443,332

				Deferred tax liabilities				16,624				16,624				16,624

				Retirement benefits				564				564				564

				Total Non-Current Liabilities				460,520				460,520				460,520

				Trade and other payables				89,728				113,157				113,157

				Borrowings				37,442				50,495				50,495

				Taxation				5,876				3,343				3,343

				Total Current Liabilities				133,046				166,995				166,995

		Total Liabilities						593,566								627,515

		TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES						1,002,261				- 0				1,036,792

		Net Assets per share (RM)						0.88				0.81				0.88

		The notes set out on pages 5 to 9 form an integral part of, and, should be read in conjunction with, this interim financial report.

								- 0				- 0				- 0
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				LANDMARKS BERHAD

				UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENTS

				For the period ended 31 March 2006

										3 months ended								3 months ended

										31 March								31 March

										2006				2005				2006				2005

										RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000

				Revenue						62,829				73,063				62,829				73,063

				Profit from Operations						28,735				13,853				28,735				13,853

						Exceptional gains				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

						Exceptional losses				- 0				- 0				- 0				- 0

				Operating Profit/(Loss)						28,735				13,853				28,735				13,853

				Finance Cost						(8,583)				(7,257)				(8,583)				(7,257)

				Share of PATMI of associates						8,108				4,764				8,108				4,764

				Profit before taxation						28,260				11,360				28,260				11,360

				Income Tax expense						(983)				(1,070)				(983)				(1,070)

				Profit for the period						27,277				10,290				27,277				10,290

				Atributable to:

						Shareholders of the company				20,748				8,748				20,748				8,748

						Minority Interest				6,529				1,542				6,529				1,542

				Profit for the period						27,277				10,290				27,277				10,290

				Basic earnings per ordinary share (sen)						4.47				1.89				4.47				1.89

				Diluted earnings per ordinary share (sen)						N/A				N/A				N/A				N/A

				The notes set out on pages 5 to 9 form an integral part of, and, should be read in conjunction with, this interim financial report.
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EQUITY

		LANDMARKS BERHAD

		UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

		For the period ended 31 March 2006

						<----------------------- Non-distributable --------------------------->

						Share Capital		Translation Reserve		Capital Reserve		Share Premium		Accumulated Losses		Total		Minority Interest				Total

						RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000				RM'000

		At 1 January 2006				463,831		289		23,504		218,209		(325,062)		380,771		28,506				409,277

		Exchange differences on translation of the financial statements of foreign entities

						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0

		Net Profit for the period				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		20,748		20,748		6,529				27,277

		Disposal of subsidiary												- 0		- 0		(27,859)				(27,859)

		Dividend - 2005 final				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0						- 0

		At 31 March 2006				463,831		289		23,504		218,209		(304,314)		401,519		7,176				408,695

		At 1 January 2005				463,831		292		23,504		218,209		(351,886)		353,950		19,889				373,839

		Exchange differences on translation of the financial statements of foreign entities

						- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		Net Profit for the period				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		8,748		8,748		1,542				10,290

		Dividend - 2004 final				- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0				- 0

		At 31 March 2005				463,831		292		23,504		218,209		(343,138)		362,698		21,431				384,129

		The notes set out on pages 5 to 9 form an integral part of, and, should be read in conjunction with, this interim financial report.
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CFLOW

		LANDMARKS BERHAD

		UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASHFLOW STATEMENTS

		For the period ended 31 March 2006

						31 March 2006										31 March 2005

						RM'000										RM'000

		Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities						27,151										(1,651)

		Net cash inflow/(outflow) from investing activities						(9,387)										6,547

		Net cash outflow from financing activities						(21,083)										(927)

		Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents						(3,319)										3,969

		Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January						129,953										164,829

		Cash and cash equivalents at 31 March						126,634										168,798

						31 March 2006										31 March 2005

						RM'000										RM'000

		Cash and bank balances						33,273										69,433

		Deposits						93,361										99,365

								126,634										168,798

		The notes set out on pages 5 to 9 form an integral part of, and, should be read in conjunction with, this interim financial report.

								- 0										- 0

		Included in the Group's cash and bank balances is RM2.5 million (2005 - RM2.2 million) under designated accounts of which its utilisation is subject to the terms and conditions of the Redeemable Secured Serial Bonds granted to subsidiaries of the Group.

		Included in Group's deposits with licensed banks is RM0.5 million (2005 - RM0.5 million) which are pledged for bank guarantees and RM 75.9 million (2005 - RM68.2 million) under the designated accounts of which the utilisations are subject to the terms and conditions of the Redeemable Secured Serial Bonds granted to subsidiaries of the Group.

		The notes set out on pages 5 to 9 form an integral part of, and, should be read in conjunction with, this interim financial report.
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